S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

S&P Sustainability Enhanced Indices Consultation – Results

AMSTERDAM, JANUARY 9, 2025: S&P Dow Jones Indices ("S&P DJI") conducted a <u>consultation</u> with market participants on potential changes to the S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Indices included in the S&P Sustainability Enhanced Indices methodologies.

In order to reduce the indices' tracking error relative to the respective underlying index universe, S&P DJI is removing the exclusions based on S&P Global Environmental Score and Revenue Thresholds in Fossil Fuel Power Generation. Additionally, S&P DJI is changing the Optimization Constraints to remove the Weighted-average S&P Global Environmental Score constraint and modify the Weighted-average S&P Global ESG Score constraint. More details on the changes are below.

Eligibility Requirements

	Previous	Updated
Exclusions based on S&P Global ESG and Environmental Scores	At each rebalancing, exclude companies without an S&P Global ESG Score or S&P Global Environmental Score.	At each rebalancing, exclude companies without an S&P Global ESG Score.
	Any company with an S&P Global Environmental Score ranking in the lowest 5% (by count) of Environmental Scores in each index universe.	
Exclusions Based on Revenue Thresholds in Fossil Fuel Power Generation	As of each rebalancing reference date, exclude the following: • companies without coverage	
	 companies where the sum of a company's revenue derived from the relevant Trucost sectors breaches the revenue thresholds: 	
	Exclusion Type Revenue Sectors Threshold Power Generation Petroleum Power Generation Natural Gas Power Generation ≥ 30%	

Optimization Constraints

Constraint	Previous	Updated
Weighted-average S&P Global ESG Score (waESG)	≥ min(110% x underlying index waESG*, ESG Score ceiling**)	≥ min(underlying index waESG*)
Weighted-average S&P Global Environmental Score (waE)	≥ min(110% x underlying index waE***, Environmental Score ceiling****)	

- * Stocks without an S&P Global ESG Score are excluded from the waESG calculation.
- ** ESG Score ceiling is defined as the eligible universe waESG after 50% by index market capitalization (IMC) weight of the lowest S&P Global ESG scoring stocks are removed and their weight redistributed.
- *** Stocks without an S&P Global Environmental Score are excluded from the waE calculation.
- **** Environmental Score ceiling is defined as the eligible universe waE after 50%, by IMC weight, of the lowest S&P Global Environmental scoring stocks are removed and the removed weight redistributed.

IMPACTED INDICES

Index Name	Index Code
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Communication Services Index (USD)	SPDSECUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Consumer Discretionary Index (USD)	SPDSEDUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Energy Index (USD)	SPDSEEUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Financials Index (USD)	SPDSEFUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Health Care Index (USD)	SPDSEHUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Industrials Index (USD)	SPDSEIUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Materials Index (USD)	SPDSEMUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Real Estate Index (USD)	SPDSERUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Consumer Staples Index (USD)	SPDSESUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Information Technology Index (USD)	SPDSETUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Utilities Index (USD)	SPDSEUUP
S&P World Sustainability Enhanced Banks Index (USD)	SPDSEBUP

The impacted indices are also undergoing name changes effective February 10, 2025. Please see the full list of ESMA name changes <u>here</u>.

IMPLEMENTATION TIMING

S&P DJI is implementing the previously described methodology changes in conjunction with the next rebalance which will take effect prior to the market open on **Thursday**, **May 1**, **2025**. The changes will first be visible to clients in pro-forma files beginning on **Wednesday**, **April 23**, **2025**.

For more information about S&P Dow Jones Indices, please visit www.spglobal.com/spdji.

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500® and the Dow Jones Industrial Average®. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit www.spglobal.com/spdii.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices

index services@spglobal.com